OP \$40.00 4919581

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM755215

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/01/2018	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Shenzhen Yi Kai Er Electronics Co., Ltd.		09/14/2022	Corporation: CHINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	iTronics Co., Limited	
Street Address:	Room 1303 Kai Tak Comm Bldg 317-319, Des Voeux Rd., Central,	
City:	Hong Kong	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	98110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4919581	THERMOPRO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12064360900

Email: PHIL@MANNLAWGROUP.COM

Correspondent Name: PHILIP P. MANN

Address Line 1: 403 Madison Ave. N. Ste. 240

Address Line 4: BAINBRIDGE IS, WASHINGTON 98110

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: PHILIP P. MANN

Address Line 1: 403 Madison Ave. N. Ste. 240

Address Line 4: BAINBRIDGE IS, WASHINGTON 98110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Philip P. Mann
SIGNATURE:	s/Philip P. Mann/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007846 FRAME: 0744

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment - Thermopro(57880015.1)(1)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Thermopro(57880015.1)(1)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007846 FRAME: 0745

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement is effective *nunc pro tunc* as of December 1, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by and between Shenzhen Yi Kai Er Electronics Co., Ltd, a Chinese corporation with as address of Floor 5th and 6th, Huali Industrial Zone, District 28, Bao Cheng, Xin An, Bao An, Shenzhen 518133, China ("Assignor") and iTronics Co., Limited, a Hong Kong corporation with an address of Room 1303 Kai Tak Comm Bldg 317-319, Des Voeux Rd., Central, Hong Kong, China ("Assignee" collectively with Assignor, "the parties"), as the successor in interest to the relevant business of Assignor.

The parties agree that the following is an assignment for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. The parties agree as follows:

- 1. Prior to the Effective Date, Assignor was the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the trademark THERMPRO, registered as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,919,581 (the "Mark").
- 2. Assignor hereby *nunc pro tunc* confirms and ratifies the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery to Assignee, its successors and permitted assigns, all right, title and interest, in and to the Mark, and all of the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark, together with that portion of Assignor's business to which the Mark pertains, any renewals of the registration, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this agreement had not been made together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringement of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements as of the Effective Date, and Assignee hereby *nunc pro tunc* confirms and ratifies its acceptance from Assignor
- 3. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Trademarks at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Commissioner") to record this agreement.
- 4. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by means of facsimile and electronically transmitted portable document format (pdf) signature pages), each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. This agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Each of the signers on behalf of the respective parties hereto warrants that he was authorized to sign on behalf of such party as of the Effective Date.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007846 FRAME: 0746

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

Each party has caused this agreement to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Shenzhen Yi Kai Er Electronics Co., Ltd	iTronics Co., Limited
Sign:	Sign: The Marin Ma
Print: Liu, Fusheng	Print: Liu, Fusheng
Title: Director	Title: Director
Date: Sep.14, 2022	Date: Sep.14, 2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007846 FRAME: 0747

RECORDED: 09/14/2022